

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Dec 01, 2014, 4:40 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 90871-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Yevgeny Semenenko and Natalya Semenenko,

Appellant/Petitioner

v.

Department of Social and Health Services,

Respondent/Respondent.

---

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL  
LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION  
Sarah A. Dunne, Bar # 34869  
Nancy L. Talner, Bar # 11196  
901 Fifth Ave., # 630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 624-2184

Elizabeth S. Weinstein, Bar # 45763  
Julia D. Woog, Bar # 42801  
(ACLU Cooperating Attorneys)  
Yarmuth Wilsdon PLLC  
818 Stewart St., Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 516-3800

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*

**FILED**  
DEC 2 2014  
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
EJ

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... i

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS..... 1

ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS..... 1

FACTS AND RULINGS BELOW RELEVANT TO GROUNDS FOR  
REVIEW ..... 1

AMICUS ARGUMENT SUPPORTING REVIEW ..... 3

A. This Case Involves Constitutionally Protected  
Property and Liberty Interests That Are of Substantial  
Public Interest. .... 3

B. The Substantial Rights and Severe Consequences  
Involved Require Heightened Protections and Process. .... 8

CONCLUSION..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amunrud v. Board of Appeals</i> , 158 Wn.2d 208, 143 P.3d 571 (2006) .....	6
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286, 119 S. Ct. 1292, 143 L. Ed. 2d 399 (1999) .....	6
<i>Cooke v. Colvin</i> , No. C13-0504-MAT, 2013 WL 4777307 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 5 2013) .....	11, 12
<i>Hardee v. Dept. of Social and Health Serv.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1, 256 P.3d 339 (2011) .....	5
<i>In re Deming</i> , 108 Wn.2d 82, 736 P.2d 639 (1987) .....	10
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Petersen</i> , 180 Wn.2d 768, 329 P.3d 853 (2014) .....	5
<i>In re Meyer</i> , 142 Wn.2d 608, 16 P.3d 563 (2001) .....	7
<i>Johnson v. Seattle</i> , 335 P.3d 1027 (Wn. App. 2014) .....	12
<i>Lee TT. v. Dowling</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 699, 642 N.Y.S.2d 181 (N.Y. 1996).....	7
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 18 (1976) .....	3, 11
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S. Ct. 2593 , 33 L. Ed. 2d 484 (1972) .....	10

<i>Nguyen v. Dept. of Health Med. Quality Assurance Comm.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 516, 29 P.3d 689 (2001) .....	3, 4
<i>Olympic Healthcare Serv. II LLC v. Dept. of Social &amp; Health Serv.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 174, 304 P.3d 491 (2013) .....	5
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 96 S. Ct. 1155, 47 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1976) .....	7
<i>Redmond v. Moore</i> , 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004) .....	12
<i>Ulrich v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Valmonte v. Bane</i> , 18 F.3d 992 (2d Cir. 1994).....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 26.44.030(11)(a) .....	2, 8, 10
RCW 26.44.100(1).....	10
RCW 26.44.125(2).....	2, 8, 9
RCW 43.43.832 .....	7
RCW 74.39A.056(1)(a) and (2).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
WAC 388-06-0110.....	5
WAC 388-06-0700.....	7
WAC 388-97-1820.....	4
WAC 388-113-0300.....	4

Indicated Reports of Child Abuse or Maltreatment: When Suspects  
Become Victims,  
51 Fam. Ct. Rev. 316 (Apr. 2013)..... 8

The Constitutionality of Employer-Accessible Child Abuse Registries:  
Due Process Implications of Governmental Occupational Blacklisting,  
92 Mich. L. Rev. 139 (Oct. 1993) ..... 5, 7

**Local Court Rules**

RAP 13.4..... 1,7
